.
333ISSN 0372-5480
Printed in Croatia
VETERINARSKI ARHIV 83 (3), 333-339, 2013
The effect of environmental enrichment objects on weight gain in The effect of environmental enrichment objects on weight gain in
weaned pigsweaned pigs
Gordana Gregurić GračnerGordana Gregurić Gračner11*, Ninoslav Šemiga*, Ninoslav Šemiga22, Mario Ostović, Mario Ostović11, Anamaria , Anamaria
Ekert KabalinEkert Kabalin33, Kristina Matković, Kristina Matković11, and Željko Pavičić, and Željko Pavičić11

recorded in the experimental group with their environment enriched with a hanging chain, as compared with the recorded in the experimental group with their environment enriched with a hanging chain, as compared with the
group enriched with a ball on the fl oor. Weight gain in the second half of the weaning period and total weight group enriched with a ball on the fl oor. Weight gain in the second half of the weaning period and total weight
gain recorded from day 0 to day 60 was signifi cantly lower (P<0.05) in the control group as well as in the groups gain recorded from day 0 to day 60 was signifi cantly lower (P<0.05) in the control group as well as in the groups
enriched with a tyre or chain, as compared with both groups enriched with a ball. Accordingly, the effect of enriched with a tyre or chain, as compared with both groups enriched with a ball. Accordingly, the effect of
environmental enrichment with particular objects on weight gain in weaners depends on weaner age and type of environmental enrichment with particular objects on weight gain in weaners depends on weaner age and type of
objects, whereby ball as an enrichment object may prove effective in weight gain improvement.objects, whereby ball as an enrichment object may prove effective in weight gain improvement.
Key wordsKey words: pigs, weight gain, environmental enrichment, animal welfare: pigs, weight gain, environmental enrichment, animal welfare________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
*Corresponding author:
Gordana Gregurić Gračner, DVM, PhD, Department of Animal Hygiene, Behaviour and Welfare, Faculty of Veterinary
Medicine, University of Zagreb, 10000 Zagreb, Heinzelova 55, Croatia, Phone: +385 1 2390 293; Fax: +385 1 2441 390;
E-mail: ggracner@vef.hr
334 Vet. arhiv 83 (3), 333-339, 2013
 G. Gregurić Gračner et al.: The effect of environmental enrichment on weight gain in weaned pigs  G. Gregurić Gračner et al.: The effect of environmental enrichment on weight gain in weaned pigs
IntroductionIntroduction
All physiological functions of animals greatly depend on their adaptability to All physiological functions of animals greatly depend on their adaptability to
environmental physical, chemical and biological factors (environmental physical, chemical and biological factors (VUČEMILO et al., 2006VUČEMILO et al., 2006). In their ). In their
natural habitat, wild boars live in organized groups, consisting of a number of related natural habitat, wild boars live in organized groups, consisting of a number of related
females and their litters, whereas adult males live alone. They spend 75% of their active females and their litters, whereas adult males live alone. They spend 75% of their active
time in foraging-related behaviours (time in foraging-related behaviours (D’EATH and TURNER, 2010D’EATH and TURNER, 2010), travelling 7 km over a ), travelling 7 km over a
range of approximately 100 ha daily (range of approximately 100 ha daily (LEMEL et al., 2003LEMEL et al., 2003). In intensive production systems, ). In intensive production systems,
however, pigs are bred individually or in groups of animals of similar ages and weights, however, pigs are bred individually or in groups of animals of similar ages and weights,
in restricted and barren housing conditions. Such breeding conditions may result in the in restricted and barren housing conditions. Such breeding conditions may result in the
occurrence of behavioural abnormalities, with a potential threat to animal welfare (occurrence of behavioural abnormalities, with a potential threat to animal welfare (PUPPE PUPPE
et al., 2008et al., 2008).).
In recent decades, legal regulations on these issues for the protection of farm animal In recent decades, legal regulations on these issues for the protection of farm animal
welfare, have been enacted in the European Union as well as in Croatia. According to welfare, have been enacted in the European Union as well as in Croatia. According to
the Council Directive 2008/120/EC and the Ordinance laying down minimum standards the Council Directive 2008/120/EC and the Ordinance laying down minimum standards
for the protection of pigs in Croatia (Offi cial Journal 119/10), one of these regulations for the protection of pigs in Croatia (Offi cial Journal 119/10), one of these regulations
refers to enrichment of the farm pig environment, including alternative enriched systems, refers to enrichment of the farm pig environment, including alternative enriched systems,
straw-based systems, or barren production systems enriched only with objects (straw-based systems, or barren production systems enriched only with objects (VAN DE VAN DE
WEERD and DAY, 2009WEERD and DAY, 2009).).
Environmental enrichment may be defi ned as the enhancement in the biological Environmental enrichment may be defi ned as the enhancement in the biological
functioning of captive animals resulting from modifi cations to their barren environment functioning of captive animals resulting from modifi cations to their barren environment
((NEWBERRY, 1995NEWBERRY, 1995). It should improve animal welfare by increasing the number and ). It should improve animal welfare by increasing the number and
range of normal behaviours and preventing the development of abnormal behaviours range of normal behaviours and preventing the development of abnormal behaviours

(n = 38)(n = 38)
C group = control; E1 group = car tyre on the fl oor; E2 group = hanging ball; E3 group = ball on the fl oor; E4 C group = control; E1 group = car tyre on the fl oor; E2 group = hanging ball; E3 group = ball on the fl oor; E4
group = hanging chain; a,b,c,d,e,f Values in the same row marked with the same letter in superscript statistically group = hanging chain; a,b,c,d,e,f Values in the same row marked with the same letter in superscript statistically
signifi cantly different at the level of P<0.05signifi cantly different at the level of P<0.05
Fig. 1. Mean starting, intermediate and fi nishing piglet body weights during the weaning period
337Vet. arhiv 83 (3), 333-339, 2013
 G. Gregurić Gračner et al.: The effect of environmental enrichment on weight gain in weaned pigs  G. Gregurić Gračner et al.: The effect of environmental enrichment on weight gain in weaned pigs
In the fi rst half of the weaning period (day 0 to day 30), the mean weight gain was In the fi rst half of the weaning period (day 0 to day 30), the mean weight gain was
signifi cantly greater in group E1 compared with groups E2 and E3, and in group E4 signifi cantly greater in group E1 compared with groups E2 and E3, and in group E4
compared with group E3 (P<0.05 both). The mean weight gain in the second half of the compared with group E3 (P<0.05 both). The mean weight gain in the second half of the
weaning period (day 30 to day 60) and the mean overall weight gain (day 0 to day 60) weaning period (day 30 to day 60) and the mean overall weight gain (day 0 to day 60)
were signifi cantly lower in groups C, E1 and E4 as compared with groups E2 and E3 were signifi cantly lower in groups C, E1 and E4 as compared with groups E2 and E3
(P<0.05 all). (P<0.05 all).
Discussion Discussion
Besides genetic predisposition, diet and exposure to pathogens, environmental Besides genetic predisposition, diet and exposure to pathogens, environmental
conditions also infl uence weight gain in weaned pigs (conditions also infl uence weight gain in weaned pigs (DE GRAU et al., 2005DE GRAU et al., 2005). The aim of ). The aim of
the present study was to investigate whether and to what extent environmental enrichment the present study was to investigate whether and to what extent environmental enrichment
with various objects could infl uence weight gain in weaned pigs. with various objects could infl uence weight gain in weaned pigs.
The study results clearly indicated treatment related differences in the weaned pig The study results clearly indicated treatment related differences in the weaned pig
weight gain recorded in the fi rst and second half of the weaning period, as well as the weight gain recorded in the fi rst and second half of the weaning period, as well as the
overall weight gain (Table 1). Differences in piglet response to particular enrichment overall weight gain (Table 1). Differences in piglet response to particular enrichment
objects within the same stage of the weaning period could be ascribed to object variations objects within the same stage of the weaning period could be ascribed to object variations
((VAN DE WEERD and DAY, 2009VAN DE WEERD and DAY, 2009), whereas differences in weight gain among the piglet ), whereas differences in weight gain among the piglet
groups at different stages of the weaning period could be explained by the piglets groups at different stages of the weaning period could be explained by the piglets
preferring some objects over others (preferring some objects over others (DOCKING et al., 2008DOCKING et al., 2008), while their interest in some ), while their interest in some
objects gradually declined with increasing age. Thus, animals are exposed to a non-objects gradually declined with increasing age. Thus, animals are exposed to a non-
enriched environment if the enrichment object fails to capture their attention for a long enriched environment if the enrichment object fails to capture their attention for a long
time (time (VAN DE WEERD and DAY, 2009VAN DE WEERD and DAY, 2009).).
A high rate of penmate-directed behaviour, which may be present in a non-enriched A high rate of penmate-directed behaviour, which may be present in a non-enriched